Mitchell Fund for Historic Interiors Grant

RESOLUTION NO. 100-09

2 3

1

4 5

6

7 8 9

10 11

13

12

14 15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22 23

24 25

Supervisor Maxwell

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

Resolution authorizing the Arts Commission of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$5,000 from the Cynthia Woods Mitchell Fund for Historic Interiors (a fund of the National Trust for Historic Preservation) for the Bayview Opera House Renovation and Restoration Project.

[Accept-Expend Private Grant - National Trust for Historic Preservation Cynthia Woods

WHEREAS, The Bayview Opera House is undergoing the most significant renovation and restoration project in its history. This local historic landmark (built in 1888) must remain a vibrant contributor of programming and gathering point for cultural experiences for the Bayview Hunters Point community; and,

WHEREAS, This grant award will allow the first steps of the interior's renovation to begin and this is part of a large effort on behalf of the entire San Francisco family to restore the Bayview Opera House and surrounding plaza. The San Francisco Arts Commission serves to oversee all facility maintenance and repair of the Bayview Opera House; and,

WHEREAS, This grant does not create any new positions, and will not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and,

RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Arts Commission of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend the \$5,000 match-fund on a oneto-one basis from the National Trust for Historic Preservation for its purpose. This grant period is from July 9, 2008 to July 9, 2009; and,

24

25

1

2

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Arts Commission is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreements for the purpose of overseeing maintenance of the Bayview Opera House; and,

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Arts Commission is to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the applicable grant application and provide all procurement of goods and services, and maintain auditable records of all expenditures; and,

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this historic buildings restoration will serve for continued neighborhood revitalization and increased community engagement and have a positive impact on this critical intersection. The Bayview Opera Hose revitalization has been a city priority for years.

Approved:

Office of the Arts Commission

Luis R. Cancel

Approved:

Office of the Mayor

By: Nani Ol Collecto

Approved:

Office of the Controller

Ben Rosenfield

23// Dell Moseilleit



## City and County of San Francisco

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Tails**

## Resolution

File Number:

090345

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Arts Commission of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$5,000 from the Cynthia Woods Mitchell Fund for Historic Interiors (a fund of the National Trust for Historic Preservation) for the Bayview Opera House Renovation and Restoration Project.

March 24, 2009 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 090345

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 24, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

4/2/09

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gavin Newsom